

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
CATO INSTITUTE, TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION, AND FAMILIES AFFECTED
BY ICWA* IN SUPPORT OF BRACKEEN, ET AL.
AND STATE OF TEXAS**

TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
tburrus@cato.org

ROBERT HENNEKE
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Ave.
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-2700
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AT THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@
goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici: PAUL and JENA CLARK; GARRETT SHOLL;
JOSHUA and SHASTA PETERSEN; RUSTY and SUMMER PAGE;
and JEANINE KERSEY-RUSSELL

[Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover]

—————◆—————
CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the
U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary,
U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Doesn't ICWA protect Indian children?	4
II. Does ICWA create a racial category or a <i>Mancari</i> -style political category?	6
A. ICWA creates a racial category because it's triggered exclusively by ancestry	6
B. <i>Mancari's</i> rational-basis rule does not apply because ICWA is "directed towards a 'racial' group consisting of 'Indians'"	11
C. Even if ICWA does not create a racial classification, it still creates a <i>national-origin-based</i> classification	12
III. What about the government-to-government relationship?	15
A. Even when dealing government-to-government, Congress must respect constitutional limits, which ICWA disregards	15
B. ICWA violates the fundamental right of Indian parents to direct the upbringing of their children	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Doesn't Congress have plenary authority with respect to tribes?	18
A. Indians are fellow citizens, not a subject populace	18
B. Congress's authority is always subject to constitutional limits, including due process and the anti-commandeering rule.....	20
C. Congress has an obligation to the sovereignty of <i>states</i> , too.....	22
V. Would invalidating ICWA harm tribal sovereignty and undermine all Federal Indian law?.....	23
A. No other federal Indian law uses ICWA's race-based "eligibility" criterion.....	23
B. The challenged provisions of ICWA do not constitutionally promote tribal sovereignty	25
VI. Isn't ICWA the "gold standard"?	27
A. The "gold standard" soundbite has no application here.....	27
B. The "gold standard" is the best interests of the child test—but ICWA overrides that test.....	28
VII. How can "anti-commandeering" apply to state judges if they take an oath to enforce federal law?.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. ICWA dictates to state judges how to enforce <i>state</i> law— <i>not</i> how to enforce federal law	29
B. ICWA is not like federal laws that change deadlines or preempt contrary state law	30
VIII. What about residential schools and other abuses against Natives in the past?.....	35
A. The injustices of the past are not cured by inflicting injustices today	35
B. This case and similar cases have nothing to do with “removing” Indians from Indian families	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	20
<i>Courtney v. Warner</i> , 290 So.2d 101 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974).....	33
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	19
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	31
<i>El Paso & N.E. Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	21
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Abigail A.</i> , 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016)	6, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal.Rptr.3d 617 (App. 2016)	3, 7, 29
<i>In re B.B.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 411 (N.D. 2008)	4
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (App. 1996).....	11
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio App. 2018)	25
<i>In re Francisco D.</i> , 178 Cal.Rptr.3d 388 (App. 2014)	7
<i>In re J.S.B., Jr.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005)	5
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	1
<i>In re T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	18, 35
<i>J.P. v. State</i> , No. S-18107, 2022 WL 817583 (Alaska Mar. 18, 2022)	2
<i>Keefe v. Spangenberg</i> , 533 F. Supp. 49 (W.D. Okla. 1981)	33
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	21
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ...	14, 15
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	30
<i>Matter of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982)	11
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	23
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	8, 17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	32
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	15, 16, 20
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , No. 2:16-CV-1685-MCE-AC, 2016 WL 4000984 (E.D. Cal. July 26, 2016)	25, 35
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017)	2, 18, 35
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	4, 30
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	30
<i>Semler v. Oertwig</i> , 12 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1943)	32
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	21
<i>Sokolow v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> , 261 Cal.Rptr. 520 (App. 1989)	10
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	10
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	34
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Valles v. Brown</i> , 639 P.2d 1181 (N.M. 1981).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Choctaw Const. art. II, § 1	7
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1153	24
25 U.S.C. § 1901	26
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	4, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1915	5, 29
25 U.S.C. § 2703	24
25 U.S.C. § 3002	24
25 U.S.C. § 5304	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 5129	23
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(D)(i).....	5
Law of Return, 5710-1950, 4 LSI 114 (1949– 1950) (Israel)	13
Navajo Nation Code, tit. 1, § 701(B).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	19
Br. of Casey Family Programs, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12-399, 2013 WL 1279468 (Mar. 28, 2013).....	6, 28
Br. of Goldwater Institute, et al. in Supp. of Cer- tiorari, <i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , Nos. 31-376, 21- 377, 21-378, 21-380 (Oct. 8, 2021).....	27
Cardenas, <i>ICWA in a World with Assisted Repro- ductive Technology</i> , Ariz. Atty, Apr. 2019.....	11
Duthu, <i>American Indians and the Law</i> (2008).....	26
Executive Order 9066 (1942)	9
Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> (Goldwater In- stitute, 2015)	1
Godbold & Russell, <i>Confederate Colonel and Cherokee Chief: The Life of William Holland Thomas</i> (1990).....	7
Heimpel, <i>L.A.’s One-and-Only Native American Foster Mom</i> , The Imprint, June 14, 2016	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Korthase, <i>Seminal Choices: The Definition of “Indian Child” in a Time of Assisted Reproductive Technology</i> , 31 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 131 (2018)	10
Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)	19
Prakash, <i>Against Tribal Fungibility</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1069 (2004)	20
Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box</i> , 37 Child. Legal Rts. J. 1 (2017)	1, 4, 16, 18
Sandefur, <i>The Federalism Problems with the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 26 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. — (forthcoming, 2022)	22, 30, 34
Sandefur, <i>The Unconstitutionality of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 26 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 55 (2022)	5, 9, 14, 29
Toler, <i>The Missing Indian Affairs Clause</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (2021)	19
Utley, <i>The Indian Frontier, 1846–1890</i> (Billington et al. eds., Univ. of N.M. Press rev. ed. 2003) (1984)	8
